Ay

@ A 59766 - RR/EA

- 7 ) ™ -
Decigion No. 92117 ' AU 19 1990_ Uj ) ~‘§ A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application
Jacod Czerwieniec, dba Loleta
Water Works to bBorrow funds under
the Safe Drixking Water Bond Act,

)
)
) Application No. 59766
)

and to add a surcharge to water )
)
)
)

(Filed June 26, 1980)

Tates to repay the principal and
interest on such loan.

Jacob Czerwieniec, dba Loleta Water Works (Loleta),
requests authority to borrow $61,800 under the California Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) (Water Code 13850, et seq.),
and to add a surcharge to water rates to repay the principal and
interest on such loan.

Notices of the filing of Application 59766 appeared on
the Commission's Daily Calendar of June 27, 1980.

The utility provides water service to approximately 195
customers in the unincorporated community of Loleta with a population
of about 600. The community is located twelve miles south of the
City of Pureka, Humboldt county. The 195 service comnections consist
©f 10 flat rate and 185 metered services.

Loleta‘s present water supply is obtained from springs
and two wells. The system has serious deficiencies including
indequate protection and water treatment for both the surface and
ground water sources of supply, high manganese and iron content
and high turbidity. :

Loleta proposes to correct the deficiencies in its water
distribution system by the installation of manganese and iron removal
equipment, installation of a new well, punp house and fencing and
discbntinuing the collection and use of spring water.




A. 59766 = RR/EA

. . The SDWBA provides, among other things, that water utilities
whose systems fail to meet California Health and Safety Code standards
and which cannot otherwise finance necessary plant improvements may
apply to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) for low-
interest rate loans. The SDWBA charges the California Department
of Bealth Service (DHS) and the BHumboldt -~ Del Norte County
Department of Public Health (HDNPH) with the responsibility of
analyzing the public health issues, and of making a determination
of the specific plant improvements that are needed to meet water
quality standards. DWR determines the need for financial assistance
and acts as the lending agency and fiscal administrator. Before a
loan is granted, the applicant must demonstrate to DWR its ability
€0 repay the loan and show that it has instituted measures that will
maximize water conservation. Under the provisions of Sections 816
through 851 of the Public Utilities Code, public utility water
¢companies must obtain authorization from the California Public
Utilities Commission (Commission) to enter into any long-term loan.
Section 454 of that code requires a public utility water company
t0 obtain Commission approval for rate increases.

The HDNPE has reviewed Loleta's loan proposal and has
set forth a summary of ¢onstruction ¢ be undertaken with the
loan proceeds. By letter date May 8, 1980, DWR informed Loleta
of its eligibility for a loan under the SDWBA.

The items of construction and estimated costs are detailed
as follows:

" Description of Item * Estimated Cost

Iron and Manganese Removal $15,800.00
Equipment, New Reservoir Site

Drill New Well at Pugh Road 4,0Q00.00
Location

Well Pump & Plumbing 2,000.00

Iron and Manganese Removal - 15,000.00
Equipment, New Well

Autcmatic Controls Both Well 5,000.00
Sites

Pumpbouse Building 3,500.00




A. 59766 - RR/HEA

. 7. Electrical Wiring 1,500.00

8. 10% Contingency 6,000.00
9. Engineering and Labor 5,000.00

Mis¢c. Expenses: Fencing ©3,000.00
Landscaping, Painting, Backhoe
Subtotal 60,000.00

DWR Administrative Fee, 3% of Loan 1,800.00
. $8L,800.00

The proposed loan f£rom DWR will provide for a l2-year
repayment schedule with semiannual payments of principal and interest,
at an interest rate ¢of 6~k percent per annum.

The revenue to meet the semiannual payments on the SDWBA
loan will be obtained from surcharges on all metered and £flat-rate
services. The total amount ¢of revenue from the proposed surcharge
will exceed the loan repayment regquirements by approximately 10
percent. In accordance with DWR requirements, this over collection
will be deposited with the fiscal agent to accunulate.a reserve of
two semiannual loan payments over a l0-year period. Earnings of
the reserve fund, net of charges for the fiscal agent's services,
will be added to the fund. Net earnings of the reserve fund will
be used, together with surcharge amounts collected from customers,
to meet the semiannual loan payments. The Commission reserves the
right t0 review the manner in which the fund is invested and to
direct that a different fiscal agent acceptable to DWR be selected

+1f appropriate.

The annual requirements for debt service will be approxi-
nately $8,250. The amount of the surcharge to repay principal
interest and necessary reserve on the loan will be in direct propor-
tion to the'capacity of each customer's meter or service comnection.
The following surcharge would produce approximately $690 per month,

- requiring an increase in water rates of approximately $3.00 per
nmonth for each residential customer.




A. 59766 — RR/HA

"" Surcharge Schedule

Size of Service or Meter " Monthly Surcharge

Residential (1) $3.00
3/4" meter 4.50
1" meter 7.50
1%" meter 15.00
2" meter 24.00-
3" nmetex 75.00
6" meter 150.00
5/8" x 3/4" meter or 3/4" service

This surcharge is in addition to regular charges for
water service.

Loleta's present rates were authorized by Commission
Resolution No. W=1680, effective February 15, 1975.

The estimated annual gross revenues for 1980, at present
rates will be about $26,500. The $8,250 yearly increase under the
SDWBA loan surcharge thus would increase Loleta's revenues by
approximately 31s%.

On July 24, 1980, staff accountant from the Commission's
Revenue Requirements Division conducted a public meeting at the
Loleta Grammar School, Loleta, California, to explain the SDWBA
program. The meeting was attended by 18 customers of the utility.
Also participating in the meeting were representatives from DWR,
DHES, HDBPH an<l Loleta. At the direction of the Commission, loleta
sent a2 letter to all custoners notifying them of the meeting.

After a general introduction which included an explanation
of all the basic aspects of the loan proposal, tke floor was opened
to the customers for questions. The discussion centered on the
present problem areas and the solutions proposed by the SDWBA
pProject. Many of the customers complained about the manganese




A. 59766 - RR/HA *

and iron contents in the water. They spoke of theixr inability

.to use their dishwashers and freguently having to replace punps
in their washing machines. The proposed solution to bring the
iron and manganese within acceptable standards is to discontinue
the present spring water collection svestem and 4o install an
effective water treatment system. The SDWBA project provided
for drilling a new well as a primary water supply and installing
an iron and manganese treatment system.

The accunulation of 3ilt was another problem that
received considerable discussion. It is caused by the present
spring collection system and will be ecliminated by the installation
of a new well. After the new well is operational the entire water
systom will be supplied from wells.

The present spring water collection system is the cause
of high turbidity and on occasion causes, Dbacteriological contamination.
The solution to this health prodlem is again to discontimue the use

of the sorinm water collection systex and having a new well as a
source of the water supply.
. The notice which was sent to all customers advising them

of the public meeting invited those persons unable to attend the
meeting to write to the staff. No letters were received.




A.59766 ~ RR/tt

At the conclusion of the meeting, on a show of hands,
17 customers voted in favor of the SIWBA proposed plant improvement
program and rate surchazge and one customer voted against the
proposal.

The staff reviewed the application and concludes that the
proposed plant improvements will substantially improve sexvice. The
proposed SDWBA loan clearly is the most feasible and economical method
of financing these improvements. The Commission, therefore, will autho-
rize Loleta t0 enter into the proposed loan contract with IWR and
t0 institute a surcharge on customers' bills %o repay the loan.

We recognize that the proposed increase in rates exceeds
the guidelines for voluntary noninflationary prices promulgated by
the President's Council on Wage and Price Stability. The increase,
however, is in keeping with the exceptions noted in Section 705~-C~8(4)
(1id) of the Council's guidelines, which section indicates that
exceptions to the guidelines are warranted if the guidelines would
impose extreme hardships and gross inequities on utilites.

While Section 705~C=8 of the Council's guidelines applies
to electric and gas utilities, equity dictates that the guidelines
likewise should be applied to water utilities that qualify for
loans provided by the SDWBA. Circumstances which constitute a
hardship include inadequate cash flow. Under existing rates, lLoleta
would not have sufficient cash. flow to meet the principal and
interest payments on the proposed loan f£rom DWR. The rate surcharge,
therefore, is in accordance with the guideline exceptions of the
President's Council on Wage ad Price Stability.

The SDWBA loan repsyment surcharge should be separately
identified on customers' bills. The utility plant financed through
the surcharge would be permanently excluded from rate base for
ratemaeking purposes and the depreciation on this plant should be
recorded in memorandum accounts for income tax purposes only.




A.59766 - RR/tt

Loleta should establish a balancing account to be
credited with revenue ¢ollected through the surchaxge and with
investment tax credits arising from the plant reconstruction program
as they are utilized. The balancing account should be charged with
payménts of interest and principal on the loan.. The surcharge should
be adjusted periodically to reflect changes in the number of connections,
and resulting overages or shortages in the balancing account. Such
changes in future rates should be accomplished by normal advice
letter procedures.

It is appropriate to emphasize that the surchaxge
authorized herein will cover only the cost ¢f the loan incurred
to finance the added plant, not any additional operating expenses
that may be incurred. It will not preclude the likelihood of
future rate increase regquests to ¢Over increases in costs of
repair materials, wages, property taxes, power bills, or other
operating expenses that may be incurred in the future.

In order for the surcharge to produce enough revenue to
meet the inital payment of principal and interest on the SDWBA
loan due in January 1981, it is necessary for Loleta to place
the surcharge in effect beginning October 1, 1980. This will enable
the utility to accumulate initially a small surplus in the balancing
accowmnt to compensate for the time lag between billing and collection
dates, and to-meet.DWR's requirement that a 10% reserve fund be
established.

Findings of Fact

1. The proposed watex system improvements arxe needed 0
produce a healthful, reliable water supply.

2. The SDWBA loan provides low-cost capital for the needed
water system improvements and is a prudent means of acgquiring
necessary capital. The plant reconstruction program will ¢ost an

estimated $61,800 including a three percent administrative chaxge
by DWR.




A.59766 - RR/tt

3. The proposed borrowing is for proper purposes and the
money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of
the loan authorized by this decision is reasonably required for
the purposes specified, which purposes are not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income.

4. The proposed surcharge will generate approximately
$8,250 per year. Approximately $7,500 will be used to meet the
loan payments. The remaining $750, which is 10 pexcent of the
loan payment, will be deposited with the fiscal agent in order to
accunulate a reserve equal to two semiannual loan payments over a
10-year period.

5. The establishment of a reserve equal to two semiannual
loan payments is reguired by DWR Administrative Regulations.

6. A rate surcharge will increase Loleta's annual gross revenues
by approximately $8,250 and increase the water rates by approximately
$3.00 per month for an average residential customer.

7. The rate surcharge which is established to repay the SDWBA
loan should last as long as the loan. The surcharge would not be
intermingled with other utility charges.

8. The utility plant financed through this SOWBA loan would
be permanently excluded £rom rate base, as the customers should
not be required to pay more than once for the utility plant.

9. Special accounting requirements are necessary %0 ensure
that therxe are no wnintended windfalls to the utility's owners.
Loleta would establish a2 balancing account to be credited with
revenue collected through the surcharge, and with investment tax
credits resulting from the plant construction, as they are utilized.
The balancing account would be reduced by payments of principal and
interest on the loan. The rate surcharge would be adjusted period-
ically to reflect changes in the number of connections and resulting
overages or shortages in the balancing account.




A.59766 - RR/tt

10. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reasonable, and the present rates
and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this
decision, are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable.

1l. This surchaxrge should be placed in effect beginning
October 1, 1980 so as to accumulate funds +o make the initial
principal and interest payment due in January 1981.

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent set
forth in the following oxder.
2. A formal hearing is not necessary.

SRDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On or after the effective date of this order, Loleta Watex
Woxks is authorized to file the revised rate schedule attached %o
this oxder as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General
Oxderx No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedule
shall be five days after the date of filing, and shall apply only
t0 service rendered on or after October 1, 1980.

2. Loleta Water Works is authorized to borxow $61,800 £fxrom
the State of California, to execute the proposed loan contract, and
t0 use the proceeds for the purposes specified in the application.

3. Loleta Water Works shall establish and maintair & separate
balancing account in which shall be recorded all billed surcharge
revenue and the value of investment tax credits on the plant, as
utilized. The balancing account shall be reduced by payments of
principal and interest to the State Department of Water Resources.
A separate statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on
each customer's water bill issuved by Loleta Watexr Works.




A.59766 - RR/tt

4. As a condition of the rate increase granted herein,
Loleta Water Works shall be responsible for refunding or applying
on behalf of the customers any surplus acerued in the balanc¢ing
account when ordered by the Commission.

5. Plant financed through the SDWBA loan shall be
permanently excluded from rate base.

The authority granted by this order to issue an
evidence of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract will
become effective when Loleta Water Works has paid the fee
prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which
fee is $124. In all respects, the effective date of this
order shall be five days after the date hereof.

Dated AUG 1.9 1880 , at San Frangisco, California.

W <
W e / j %A:szden‘t

/!,.

v\ CALI-

M, ’SSmNi , ”/MM

\

‘Commizsioner Richard D. Gravelle, bolng
necessarily absent, did not participate
in tho disposition of this procoeding.

i
i
|
|

Tramsap




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

Lolets snd vicinity, located approximately 10 miles south of Eureka,
Bunboldt Cowmty.

RATES Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

Fm hw cu.rt. or loss 2 X ¥ X A X A XXX NN N X J s 7.@
Next 3,600 cu.fte, per 100 CUefle seecses 1.00
Next 6,000 cu.fte, per 100 Clefte coveoee »70
Nem ls,m cu.m., mr 1w Cmft. L X B X X 2 J .m
Over 25,000 cuefte, per 100 CUcfte cecsnee 30

Minimum Charge: Per Service Comection
Per Month

Minimm Charges Charge :Surcharge

FO:‘ 5/8 X B/b—inCh mer [ YT TY XTI Y Y ) 7-20 B.W (N}
FOI‘ B/LﬂinCh mer (XYY YT R YRR Y TY YY) 9-00 L-50
For LiRCh mter coscscsovacsvaONRS M.% 7.50
For ‘&-mh mcr PBPPSITBPIIPBPIBSS m..6° 15.w
For z-mCh mcr eassessosvsOsROORRe 31.% %w
For B—mCh mer (XX XYY YR Y Y NYY YY Y M.Ao L5.w
FOI' ly—inCh mer XXX IR Y YY) 72¢w 75-00
For 6—ﬁ.nch mer X XYY Y YT YT YT Y Y YY) 108.w 15o.w

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minfmum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

METERED SFRVICE SURCHARGE

WOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular momthly metered water
Pill. The total monthly surcharge must be identified om each BAll. This
surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the California Safe Drinking
Water Bond Act loan authorized by Decision No. _ 9Q211'27.!

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application No. 59766 before
Fildng Tariff.




A. 59766 - RR/wt "™

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2
CENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all flat rate residentidl water service.

TERRITCRY

oleta and vicinity, located approximately 10 miles south of Burcka,
Humboldt County.

Per Service Commection

ke

RATES Per Month
Charge : Surcharge

1. For a single-family residential unit,
including premizes not exceeding
10,000 5G.ft. in OrCA cevecoveccccans 3 .00 3.00 (V)

3. For cach additional single~family

residential unit on the same

premises and served from the same

SCrvice conneCtion seesssnveveses 5.00 1.90
b. For cach 100 zq.ft. of premises

in excess of 10,000 5Qefte ceneee «01 None

2. Tor cach storc, shop or hall ceceees. g.00 .00
3. Ioleta PUbLiC SCHOOL eeevevesssecnece 37.20 37.50 vy v

SPECIAT CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply 40 a service connection not larger than onc inch
in diameter.

2. If the utility so clects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARCE ()

NOTE: This surcharge ic in addition to the regular charge of 38.00 per one
inch or less service comnection, per month. The total surcharge is
Specilically for the repayment of the Califormia Safe Drinking Water Bond
Act loan as authorized by Decision No. 32] 17 ¢

a. Incert Decision Number in Application No. 59766 before
Filing Tariff. (x)




